

08.09.2025
Serial no.32
Aloke
Ct. No. 30

CRR 2829 of 2025

Ankit Shah
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Ms. Ankita Paul
... for the petitioner

Mr. Aditya Ratan Tiwary
Mr. Asish Choudhury
Ms. Meera Agarwal
... for the opposite party no. 2

The revisional application has been preferred praying for quashing of the proceedings in G.R. Case No. 1297 of 2024 arising out of Bidhannagar Women P.S. Case No. 17 of 2024 dated 26.09.2024 under Sections 85/316(2)/3(5) of Bharatya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 under Sections 498A/406/34 of the Indian Penal Code, pending before the Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bidhannagar.

Learned counsel for the de facto complainant is present.

Petitioner to serve copy of the pleadings upon the learned counsel for the de facto complainant.

The revisional application is required to be heard.

Petitioner to serve upon the State of West Bengal through the learned Public Prosecutor.

The matter be listed in the monthly list of November, 2025.

It appears that the marriage between the parties took place on 30.04.2015 and the present case has been registered on 26.09.2024.

Considering the nature of allegations, pending hearing of the revisoinal application, the proceedings in G.R. Case No. 1297 of 2024 arising out of Bidhannagar Women P.S. Case No. 17 of 2024 dated 26.09.2024 under Section 498A/406/34 IPC, be stayed till 27th November, 2025 or until further orders whichever is earlier.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)