

10.03.2026
Item No.
ADSL 02
Court No.
446
KCP

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

**C.R.R. 2829 of 2025
with
IA No.CRAN 2 of 2026**

In the matter of : Ankit Shah

... Petitioner

Mr. Nigam Ashish Chakraborty
Mr. Agniva Banerjee
Ms. Ankita Paul
Ms. Sweta Kapuria

...for the petitioner

Ms. Priyanka Sarkar
Mr. Aasish Choudhury
Ms. Meera Agarwal

... for the Opposite Party No.2

Re : CRAN 2 of 2026

This is an application for extension of interim order.

Mr. Chakraborty, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner, submits that the application was filed before the expiry of the interim order.

Having noted the submissions of the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties and upon perusal of the averments made in the application, I am of the view that the interim order passed earlier needs to be reinstated and extended further for a limited period.

In view thereof, the interim order passed earlier in this revisional application is reinstated and the same is extended until the end of April, 2026 or until the matter is posted for further orders, whichever is earlier.

The application being CRAN 2 of 2026 is, accordingly, disposed of.

C.R.R. 2829 of 2025

Ms. Sarkar, learned advocate appearing for the complainant, submits that the affidavit-in-opposition has already been filed on behalf of the complainant and a copy of the same has also been handed over to the learned advocate appearing for the petitioner. However, the petitioner has not filed any affidavit-in-reply as yet.

The petitioner prays for extension of time to file affidavit-in-reply.

In view thereof, the time to file the affidavit-in-reply by the petitioner is extended for a period of two weeks.

List the matter for further consideration before the regular Bench three weeks hence.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.)